MEETING: PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS (COE)

L. CALL TO ORDER: March 3, 2011, at 3.05 p.m., in the Commission
Chambers, 6th Floor, Governmental Center, West Palm Beach, Florida.

in. ROLL CALL
MEMBERS:

Judge Edward Rodgers, Chair
Manuel Farach, Esq., Vice Chair
Dr. Robin Fiore

Ronald Harbison

Bruce Reinhart, Esq. — Absent

STAFF:

Alan Johnson, Esq., COE Executive Director

Mark Bannon, COE Investigator

Gina Levesque, COE Administrative Assistant

Sydone Thompson, Deputy Clerk, Clerk & Comptroller's Office

1. INTRODUCTORY REMARKS

Alan Johnson, Esq., Commission on Ethics (COE) Executive Director (ED) stated
that Bruce Reinhart would not be present at today's meeting because he was
attending a conference in San Diego, California.

Judge Edward Rodgers asked everyone to turn off or silence their cell phones.
He stated that the COE would recess to discuss item V.a., C10-007, and item
V.b., C10-008 in an executive session that was closed to the public. He said that
the public meeting would resume in chambers in approximately 45 minutes.

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 3, 2011

MOTION to approve the minutes of the February 3, 2011, meeting. Motion by
Robin Fiore, seconded by Manuel Farach, and carried 4-0. Bruce Reinhart
absent.

(CLERK’S NOTE: At the request of the chair, the agenda was taken out of sequence
and item IX. was discussed at this time.)
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IX.A.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Mr. Johnson asked whether the COE would permit public commentators’ remarks
prior to adjourning the meeting for executive session. The chair granted the
request.

PUBLIC COMMENT: Alexandria Larson.

IX.B.

DISCUSSED: Protocol for Public Comments at Commission on Ethics Meetings.

Alexandria Larson said that the executive session should be held at the end of

the COE meeting so that the public would not have to wait one hour or more until
the executive session concluded.

Judge Rodgers remarked that the COE could consider changing the meeting
format and hear the executive session at the end of the meeting; however, Dr.
Robin Fiore pointed out that the executive session’s determination had to be
reported in the public meeting.

Ronald Harbison suggested that the executive session should be added to the
agenda as a time certain item. Mr. Johnson agreed that it could be added as a
time certain item with an estimated completion time.

ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT: Susan Squire.

DISCUSSED: Commissioner Aaronson’s Case Dismissal.

Susan Squire read a document that she purported to be from an Internet blog.
She stated that the ED’s salary increase correlated with Commissioner Burt
Aaronson’s case determination. She expressed concern about Commissioner
Aaronson’s attorney fees reimbursement and referred to the Commissioner as
“The godfather of Palm Beach County.”

Dr. Fiore asked that Ms. Squire refrain from making implicative remarks, since
she was of ltalian descent.

Judge Rodgers said that the COE was not involved in collusion, and that the
public often disagreed with government’s decisions.
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IX.B. — CONTINUED
Manuel Farach stated that public decorum and respect for the process had been
disregarded by the speaker, whose banter exhausted the commission’s time. He
recommended that the Ms. Squire be disallowed to make additional remarks.

Judge Rodgers informed Ms. Squire that the COE would try to find another forum
for her to voice her concerns.

(CLERK’S NOTE: For further discussion on item IX. see pages 13-14.)
RECESS
At 3:11 p.m., the COE recessed for an executive session.

(CLERK’S NOTE: For further discussion on items V.a. and V.b., Executive Session, see
pages 4-7.)

RECONVENE

At 4:20 p.m., the COE reconvened with Judge Rodgers, Manuel Farach, Robin
Fiore, and Ronald Harbison present.

Remainder of page left blank intentionally.
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EXECUTIVE SESSION (DETERMINATION)

C10-007

Judge Rodgers stated that a complaint involving Commissioner Priscilla Taylor
was heard in the executive session. He read, as follows, the report of which he
said copies would be available at today’'s meeting:

“PUBLIC REPORT, FINAL ORDER, ISSUANCE OF LETTER OF
INSTRUCTION

Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics filed the above-captioned
complaint against Priscilla A. Taylor for violating Article XIli, Section 2-444
(a), Gift law of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics.

The complaint alleges that the respondent, while a Palm Beach County
commissioner, accepted a prohibited gift from the principal or employer of
a lobbyist.

Facts:

The respondent is and has been a County commissioner since July 19,
2009. She is a reporting individual as defined by Section 112.3145 (1) (a),
required to submit a quarterly gift disclosure, Form No. 9, listing any and
all gifts in excess of $100 subject to specific statutory exclusions.

On December 21, 2010, the respondent signed a gift quarterly disclosure
form listing a gift from Ethel Isaacs, Florida Power and Light (FPL), valued
in the amount of $150. The gift comprised a ticket to the Delray Beach
Chamber of Commerce Gala event, held September 25, 2010.

A review of the County paid lobbyist’'s registration records maintained by
Palm Beach County Administrator's office, through the Office of
Legislative Affairs, established that FPL employs registered lobbyists who
lobby Palm Beach County.
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V.a.— CONTINUED

Holding:

Article Xlll states as follows:

No county commissioner, or employee, or any other person or
business on his or her behalf, shall knowingly solicit or accept
directly or indirectly, any gift with a value of greater than $100 from
any person or business entity that the recipient knows is a lobbyist
or any principal employer of a lobbyist.

The respondent did accept a prohibited gift from the employer of a lobbyist
in excess of $100. However, the Commission on Ethics has reviewed the
facts and circumstances surrounding this alleged violation, and has
determined that the actions of the respondent were unintentional and
inadvertent. Although FPL is an employer of a registered lobbyist, the
Commission on Ethics is unaware of any significant FPL issues coming
before the County Commission during the time that the respondent had
served as a commissioner.

In addition, Commission on Ethics acknowledges the candid response
submitted by the respondent, including her acknowledgement that she
could have, and should have done more to ensure that the gift was not
prohibited; as well as, steps taken by the respondent establishing staff
procedures including beiter screening of the invitations prior to
acceptance, to ensure future compliance with the Code of Ethics. Lastly,
the Commission on Ethics is mindful of the fact that the respondent in no
attempted to hide the acceptance of this gift, and the premises therein, as
she fully complied with the state gift reporting requirements, and that she
has voluntarily returned the prohibited portion of the gift to the donor.

In light of the facts and circumstances known to the Commission on
Ethics, the matter is disposed of by way of dismissal with this letter of
instruction. Respondent is now advised that the filing of the ethics
complaint C10-007, along with this letter of instruction is to serve as notice
of the consequences of not following the gift law requirements under the
Code of Ethics. While the Commission on Ethics finds that any alleged
violation was inadvertent and unintentional, respondent is therefore
instructed to be more diligent in the future about investigating the source
of any gift, and to conform her activities to this letter of instruction and the
requirements of Section 2-444, to avoid any future enforcement action.
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